
 

 

HEBER CITY CORPORATION 
75 North Main Street 

Heber City, Utah 
Board of Adjustment Meeting 

Tuesday, October 7, 2014 
 

5:30 p.m. 
Regular Meeting 

 
TIME AND ORDER OF ITEMS ARE APPROXIMATE AND MAY BE CHANGED AS TIME PERMITS 

 
Public Notice is hereby given that the regular monthly meeting of the Heber City Board of 

Adjustment will be held in the Heber City Office Building, 75 North Main, South door, in the 

Council Chambers upstairs.   
 

I. Call to Order 
II. Roll Call 
III. Pledge of Allegiance:  By Invitation 
IV. Prayer:    By Invitation 

 
Approval of Minutes:    February 18, 2014 Regular Meeting 
 
 

1. Robyn Fitzgerald requests a variance to Heber City Municipal Code Section 
18.60.050 Setbacks Subsection (D)(6) Accessory Building Setbacks – Accessory 
Buildings in Side Yards for 1111 Grist Mill Road 
 

2. Karl Malone Chrysler requests a variance to Heber City Municipal Code Section 
18.103.090(C) Signs that Require a Permit - Electronic Message Centers, Changeable 
Copy Areas and Reader Boards 
 

3. Administrative Items: 
 

V. Adjournment 
 

Citizens interested in the above items are encouraged to attend.   

 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, those needing special accommodations 
during this meeting or who are non-English speaking should contact Karen Tozier at the Heber 
City Offices at (435) 654-4830 at least eight hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Posted on September 29, 2014 in the Heber City Municipal Building located at 75 North Main, 
Wasatch County Building, Wasatch County Community Development Building, Wasatch 
County Library, on the Heber City Website at www.ci.heber.ut.us and on the Utah Public Notice 
Website at http://pmn.utah.gov.  Notice provided to the Wasatch Wave on September 29, 2014.   
Karen Tozier, Board of Adjustment Secretary 
 
 

http://www.ci.heber.ut.us/
http://pmn.utah.gov/
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 HEBER CITY CORPORATION 1 
75 North Main Street 2 

Heber City, Utah 3 
Board of Adjustment Meeting 4 
Tuesday, February 18, 2014 5 

 6 
5:30 p.m. 7 

Regular Meeting 8 
 9 
Members Present: Randy Tree Dennis Roberts Duane Edgington 

    

Absent:   Paul Royall  Dallin Koecher Scott Phillips 

 Brian Balls   

    

Staff Present:   Anthony Kohler Karen Tozier  
 10 
Others Present:  Kreg Whitehead 11 
 12 
Neither the Chairman or Vice-Chairman was present.  Board Member Roberts moved for Randy 13 
Tree to be Chairman Pro Temp tonight.  Board Member Edgington seconded the motion.  Voting 14 
Aye: Board Members Tree, Roberts and Edgington.  Voting Nay:  none.  The motion carried.   15 
 16 
Chairman Pro Temp Tree convened the meeting at 5:37 p.m. with a quorum present.    17 
 18 
Pledge of Allegiance:  Board Member Roberts  19 
Prayer:   Board Member Edgington  20 
 21 
Approval of Minutes:  January 21, 2014 Meeting Minutes 22 
 23 
Board Member Edgington moved to accept the minutes as outlined.  Board Member Roberts 24 
seconded the motion.  Voting Aye: Board Members Edgington, Tree, and Roberts.  Voting Nay: 25 
none.  The motion carried.   26 
 27 
Item 1 Kreg Whitehead requests a variance to Heber City Municipal Code Section 28 

18.60.050 Setbacks Subsection (C) Rear Setback for 27 North 100 West 29 
 30 
REQUEST 31 
 32 
Mr. Whitehead would like to construct a garage for his property located at 27 North 100 West. 33 
The property is located within the R-3 Residential Zone and requires a 20 foot rear setback. The 34 
petitioner is asking for a setback of 18 feet 6 inches. 35 
 36 
Anthony Kohler presented information on the request and Kreg Whitehead showed photos of the 37 
site and proposal.  Whitehead indicated he plans to remove the existing covered awning parking.   38 
 39 
DISCUSSION 40 
 41 
The Board discussed the following:   42 
 43 

 The plans need to be approved by the building department; initially it appears that the plans do  44 
comply; 45 
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 Whether there is an option to move the proposed structure anywhere else on the lot and meet 1 
setback standards;  2 

 The existing building would have to be demolished and the sewer line removed.    3 
 The petitioner will be required to have a firewall if the proposed structure is located closer to the 4 

property line than five feet.  Mr. Whitehead is proposing to have the structure closer than five 5 
feet.   6 

 One condition would be to remove the existing carport. 7 
 A second condition could be a firewall fence. 8 

 9 
MOTION 10 
 11 
Board Member Roberts moved that we grant this variance on the back instead of a 20 foot 12 
setback that we go 18 feet six inches to the back and I’m assuming that is to the foundation, is 13 
that correct?-to the foundation.  That in addition the homeowner agrees to remove the 14 
noncompliant carport in front, and that this be completed by August 1, 2014.  And probably in 15 
addition to remove the carport before the issuance of the building permit.   16 
 17 
Deliberations on the findings of the Code:   18 
 19 
Board Member Edgington said, I would state that in accordance with the Board of Adjustment, 20 
we are empowered to make variances and quoting the State code 10-9a-702 and the Heber City 21 
Code is Section 18.12.120B in granting variances I would set that we grant this variance 22 
referring to the Board of Adjustment’s Powers and Duties in Section 18.12.120, Number 1 which 23 
states the variance will not substantially affect the zone and adherence to the strict letter of the 24 
title causes difficulty and hardship upon the petitioner which are unnecessary to carry out the 25 
intention of this title.  I don’t see that this is going to cause any real problems with the 26 
community, with the neighbors or any existing properties around.   27 
 28 
Board Member Roberts added to his motion, And that the addition will be constructed in 29 
compliance with the state building code.  Board Member Edgington seconded the motion.  30 
Voting Aye:  Board Members Edgington, Tree, and Roberts.  Voting Nay: none.  The motion 31 
carried.  32 
 33 
Board Member Edgington motioned to adjourn the meeting.  Board Member Roberts seconded 34 
the motion.  Voting Aye:  Board Members Edgington, Tree, and Roberts.  Voting Nay: none.  35 
The motion carried and the meeting adjourned at 6:05 p.m.  36 
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Heber City Board of Adjustment 

Meeting date: July 15, 2014 

Staff report by: Anthony L. Kohler 

 

Side Yard Shed variance and conditional use for location in side yard at 1111 East Grist Mill Road 

 

The petitioner is requesting a side yard variance and a conditional use to permit a shed within a 

side yard on Lot 211 of Mill Road Estates Phase 2. The property is zoned R-1 Residential, which requires 

a 10 foot setback for any accessory building that is located closer than 12 feet to the main building. The 

shed has already been constructed. 

 

The request for this location would require a variance because the building is located closer than 

10 feet to the side property line, as per Section 18.60.050 B. Additionally, Section 18.60.050 D.6. of the 

code requires a conditional use permit for a shed located within a side yard.  

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION 

 

 The Board of Adjustment is empowered to grant variances by Utah State Code 10-9a-702 and 

Heber City Code Section 18.12.120 B.  In granting variances, the Board must deliberate and make 

findings consistent with these codes (see attached code sections for reference).  The Board may also 

impose conditions of approval if found necessary to mitigate any harmful effects of the variance or serve 

the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified. The Board  

 

 

APPLICABLE CODES 

 

Section 18.60.050 Setbacks 

In the R-l zone, the following setback requirements shall apply: 

 A. Front Setback.  All buildings and structures shall be set back at least thirty feet from the 

front property line with the exception that attached front yard alfresco porches shall be allowed to 

protrude up to ten feet into the front yard setback space.  

 B. Side Setback.  All dwellings shall be set back a minimum of ten feet from each side 

property line, except on corner lots. On corner lots, the side setback from any street shall not be less than 

thirty feet for main buildings.  

 C. Rear Setback.  For interior lots, all dwellings and other main buildings shall be set back 

from the rear property line a distance of at least thirty feet. For corner lots, all dwellings and other main 

buildings shall be set back from the rear property line a distance of at least thirty feet, except that for 

dwellings having an attached garage or carport, the setback shall not be less then twenty feet.  

 D. Accessory Building Setbacks. 

  1. Front Setback. No accessory buildings shall be placed or constructed within the 

area defined as front yard. 

  2. Side Setback.  Accessory buildings shall be setback not less than three feet from 

the side property line, except that no side setback shall be required if the accessory building meets the fire 

resistive requirements as set forth in the current Uniform Building Code. On corner lots, the setback from 

the side street shall not be less than 45 feet from the street property line. 

  3. Rear Setback.  Accessory buildings shall be setback not less than three feet from 

the rear property line, except that no rear setback shall be required if the accessory building meets the fire 

resistive requirements as set forth in the current Uniform Building Code. 

  4. Separation from other Structures.  Accessory buildings shall be a minimum of 

twelve feet from any dwelling or other main building and not less than eight feet from any other building. 

The separation applies to structures on this or any adjacent property, except if the accessory building is 

located in the rear yard and the "other building" is in a separate yard, then the accessory building may be 

placed within three feet of the property line. 
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  5. Accessory Building over Easements.  Accessory buildings may be constructed 

over utility easements provided that all applicable public utility companies have in writing released the 

easement for such a purpose. These releases must accompany the building permit application. 

  6. Accessory Buildings in Side Yards. Accessory buildings other than garages may 

not be placed in a side yard unless approved by the Board of Adjustment which consent may be given 

after notice has been given to the adjoining property owner and the Board has determined that the same 

will not adversely affect the market value of the adjoining lot and will not be materially detrimental to the 

aesthetics of the neighborhood. The Board of Adjustment may attach such conditions to its consent as is 

deemed appropriate to preserve the market and aesthetic value. 

  7. Provisions for Roof Drainage. No roof eave shall extend over any property line 

and any roof that drains toward the adjoining property shall be set back at least three feet from the 

property line.  
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18.12.120 Board of Adjustment Powers and Duties 

B. Granting of Variances. The board of adjustments may authorize, upon appeal, variances upon 

the terms of this title pertaining to area and width of lot, size of yards, height and size of buildings, 

alterations, increases and expansions of nonconforming buildings in conforming zones, wherein owing to 

special conditions peculiar to the property a literal enforcement of the provision of this title would result 

in hardships which are unnecessary to carry out the intention of this title.  Before any variance is granted, 

however, there must be shown: 

  1. The variance will not substantially effect the comprehensive plan of the zone and 

adherence to the strict letter of this title will cause difficulty and hardship upon the petitioner which are 

unnecessary to carry out the intention of the this title; 

  2. Except in granting expansions, alterations or increases to nonconforming 

buildings the property covered by the application would otherwise be deprived of privileges possessed by 

other property in the same zone; and that the granting of the variance is essential to the enjoyment of the 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone; 

  3. That the difficulty and hardships were not created by any act of the appellant 

subsequent to the effective date of the regulations appealed from; 

  4. That any expansion or increase of a nonconforming building shall not diminish 

the front setback beyond that of the existing nonconforming building. 

 

Utah State Code 10-9a-702.   Variances. 

     (1) Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land use ordinance 

as applied to a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds some other beneficial interest 

may apply to the applicable appeal authority for a variance from the terms of the ordinance. 

     (2) (a) The appeal authority may grant a variance only if: 

     (i) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant that is 

not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances; 

     (ii) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other 

properties in the same zone; 

     (iii) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed by 

other property in the same zone; 

     (iv) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the public 

interest; and 

     (v) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

     (b) (i) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 

hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the 

alleged hardship: 

     (A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and 

     (B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to the 

neighborhood. 

     (ii) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause unreasonable 

hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable hardship if the 

hardship is self-imposed or economic. 

     (c) In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property under 

Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special 

circumstances: 

     (i) relate to the hardship complained of; and 

     (ii) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 

     (3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have 

been met. 

     (4) Variances run with the land. 

     (5) The appeal authority may not grant a use variance. 

     (6) In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the applicant 

that will: 

     (a) mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or 

     (b) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified. 
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Heber City Board of Adjustment 

Meeting date:  October 7, 2014 

Report by:  Anthony L. Kohler 

 

Re:  Karl Malone Sign Variance at 200 South Main Street 

 

 The Karl Malone car dealership is requesting a digital readerboard that is larger than 25 percent 

of the area of the sign.  Variances are limited by Section 10-9a-702 of the Utah Code. The Board of 

Adjustment also has the authority to grant a special exception for non-conforming signs as per Section 

18.103.060 D. of the City Code. The applicable code sections are shown below. 

 

The Board may place conditions upon an approval.  Conditions of approval could be centered around 

the purpose of the Sign Ordinance found in Section 18.103.010:  

 
It is the purpose of this Chapter to regulate signs and to authorize the use of signs that are compatible 

with their surroundings, are legible under the circumstances in which they are seen, are effective in 

indexing the environment, and are conducive to promoting traffic safety and the convenience and 

enjoyment of public travel by preventing visual distraction; protecting pedestrians; attracting tourists to 

the City; preserving and enhancing property values; establishing first-class business and commercial 

districts; and eliminating fire hazards. It is also the intention and purpose of this Chapter to promote 

short and long term civic beauty and order by establishing standards and regulations for sign design, 

location, size, type, compatibility, and aesthetics. By doing so it is hoped this ordinance will help to 

create streetscapes that are functional and attractive to both residents of Heber City as well as visitors. 

 

APPLICABLE CODES 

Utah State Code 10-9a-702.   Variances. 

            (1) Any person or entity desiring a waiver or modification of the requirements of a land use 

ordinance as applied to a parcel of property that he owns, leases, or in which he holds some other 

beneficial interest may apply to the applicable appeal authority for a variance from the terms of the 

ordinance. 

            (2) (a) The appeal authority may grant a variance only if: 

            (i) literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the applicant 

that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinances; 

            (ii) there are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to other 

properties in the same zone; 

            (iii) granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right possessed 

by other property in the same zone; 

            (iv) the variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the 

public interest; and 

            (v) the spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice done. 

            (b) (i) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause 

unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable 

hardship unless the alleged hardship: 

            (A) is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is sought; and 

            (B) comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that are general to 

the neighborhood. 

            (ii) In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would cause 

unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may not find an unreasonable 

hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic. 
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            (c) In determining whether or not there are special circumstances attached to the property under 

Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may find that special circumstances exist only if the special 

circumstances: 

            (i) relate to the hardship complained of; and 

            (ii) deprive the property of privileges granted to other properties in the same zone. 

            (3) The applicant shall bear the burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance 

have been met. 

            (4) Variances run with the land. 

            (5) The appeal authority may not grant a use variance. 

            (6) In granting a variance, the appeal authority may impose additional requirements on the 

applicant that will: 

            (a) mitigate any harmful affects of the variance; or 

            (b) serve the purpose of the standard or requirement that is waived or modified. 

 

Section 18.103.010 Purpose. 

 It is the purpose of this Chapter to regulate signs and to authorize the use of signs that are 

compatible with their surroundings, are legible under the circumstances in which they are seen, are 

effective in indexing the environment, and are conducive to promoting traffic safety and the 

convenience and enjoyment of public travel by preventing visual distraction; protecting pedestrians; 

attracting tourists to the City; preserving and enhancing property values; establishing first-class 

business and commercial districts; and eliminating fire hazards. It is also the intention and purpose of 

this Chapter to promote short and long term civic beauty and order by establishing standards and 

regulations for sign design, location, size, type, compatibility, and aesthetics. By doing so it is hoped 

this ordinance will help to create streetscapes that are functional and attractive to both residents of 

Heber City as well as visitors. 

 

Section 18.103.030 Interpretation. 

 In interpreting and applying the provisions of this Chapter, the sign regulations contained herein 

are declared to be the maximum allowable for the purposes set forth. If the Zoning Administrator 

determines that an application needs further interpretation, he may request Planning Commission 

review of the proposal. If the applicant wishes to propose or retain a sign that exceeds ordinance 

standards, he may apply to the Board of Adjustment for a variance or special exception. 

 

Section 18.103.060 Nonconforming Signs. 

 A. Previous Illegally Placed Signs.  Previous illegal signs shall not be grandfathered in 

under this Chapter. 

 B. Regulation, Containment, and Elimination. In order to minimize confusion and unfair 

competitive disadvantage to those businesses which are required to satisfy the current sign ordinance 

standards, the City intends to apply firm regulation of existing nonconforming signs with a view to 

their eventual elimination. This goal shall be achieved by strictly construing limits on change, 

expansion, alteration, abandonment, and restoration. Excluding normal maintenance and repair, a 

nonconforming sign shall not be moved, altered (including face changes) or enlarged unless it is 

brought into complete compliance with this Chapter. The following alterations are exempt from this 

provision: (1) Copy changes in nonconforming permanent signs which were originally approved by the 

City with a changeable copy feature; and (2) Existing non-compliant pole signs that are non-compliant 

because of height, area, or setback, but not non-conforming pole signs which project over a property 

line, may be altered but shall be required to come into compliance with the current height requirements 

when altered but may retain the original area of the existing sign. 

 C. Abandonment. Within 45 calendar days after vacation of an existing business, any on-

site nonconforming signs must be removed or brought into compliance by the property owner. If 
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removal does not occur, Heber City may have the entire nonconforming sign (both face and structure) 

removed through the processes specified in Section 18.103.050 C. An abandoned sign may not regain 

any legal nonconforming status later, even if the original business re-occupies the property. 

 D. Special Exceptions. Upon appeal by the sign owner or business, the Board of 

Adjustment is empowered to grant a Special Exception to allow the retention, alteration, movement, or 

expansion of a nonconforming sign, provided the Board determines that (l) the nonconforming sign 

poses an alternative equivalent means of meeting the intent of this Chapter and the City's 

Comprehensive Plan; (2) the action will not impose a burden on other properties in the City beyond 

that posed by a conforming sign; and (3) approval will provide a forum for free expression or other 

articulable benefits to the public. Unfair competitive disadvantage of businesses in the City whose 

signs do comply with this Chapter is to be construed as a burden to be considered by the Board of 

Adjustment. A new business generally shall not qualify for a Special Exception for reuse of a 

nonconforming sign left by a previous business. Purely economic factors, such as the expense of 

removing or altering a nonconforming sign or of purchasing a new conforming sign are not to be 

considered as reasons for granting a Special Exception by the Board.  The Board is empowered to 

attach reasonable requirements with which the petitioner must comply as a condition of approval of a 

Special Exception. The duration of the special exception shall not extend beyond that period allowed 

by any amortization ordinance in effect at the date the exception is granted and any special exception 

shall be conditioned on the posting of a bond with the City sufficient to cover the cost of timely 

removal of such sign. 

 

Section 18.103.090 Signs that Require a Permit. 

C. Electronic Message Centers, Changeable Copy Areas and Reader Boards.  Such signs are 

permitted but discouraged and shall only be permitted as part of a main sign and shall not exceed 25% 

of the total sign copy area of the sign.  No such sign shall blink, scroll, flash, use chaser lights or move 

in any way, and shall not display the message in a manner that constitutes a traffic hazard or nuisance 

as determined by the Zoning Administrator or Planning Commission. 

D. On-Premise Freestanding Signs.  The Zoning Administrator may approve one freestanding 

sign per street frontage. No free standing sign shall be allowed for any parcel that has less than 19,000 

square feet or less than 99 feet of street frontage.  Sign height shall not exceed twenty-five (25) feet. 

Signs must be located 45 feet from the street corner. Sign area may not exceed 50 square feet.  There 

shall be a minimum of 7 feet of open space below the sign.  Each sign shall be located upon a lawn or 

landscaped area, or within a masonry, concrete, stone, or brick landscape box at least 18 inches in 

height or within a landscaped area surrounded by a 6 inch tall control curb if located upon a hard 

surfaced area.   
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Heber City
Variance Application

75 North Main Street, Heber City, UT 84032
(435) 654-4830 Fax (435) 657-2543

Variance Information

Date submitted/ September 3, 2014 Zone: Number (Office Use Only)

Hearing Date: 271 South Main Street Approved: Denied:

Variance Location:

Variance Requested (setbacks, height, etc.)

Purpose of Variance Text Amendment

Applicant Information
Property Owner/ Contact: Karl Malone Chrysler Attn:

Address: 271 South Main Street Telephone: 801-558-6420

City: Heber State: Utah Zip: Alt. Telephone:

_

j ll
Email Address: j| Fax:

. ..,.,„w.

nat-pH t-hk 3rd _ riAvnf ÿpntpmhpr 9f>14

City Review Process and Requirements

1. Staff Review Time: Approximately 3
weeks prior to the meeting date.

ÿ Pre-application meeting with City Planner

2. Board of Adjustment Meeting Time: By
request on the 3'r Tuesday of each Month.

ÿ Plan indicating property lines, existing
buildings showing distances from property
lines and any proposed buildings including
elevations (height)

ÿ Letter detailing variance request

All meetings are held in the Heber City Council
Chambers at 75 North Main Street.

ÿ Fee of $75.00
ÿ A list of every adjacent property owner's

name and address

Purpose
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The Board of Adjustment created to hear request for relief from the terms City's
Ordinances and to hear and decide appeals from the decision of the Zoning
Administrator.

LEGAL STANDARDS

Utah Code in Section 10-9-707(2)(a) and Heber City Municipal Code, Section
18.12.120(B) outlines the standards, or conditions for approving a variance. Under State
Statute and Heber City Municipal Code, the Board of Adjustment may grant a variance
only if all conditions are met. If all five conditions are not met, the Board of
Adjustment is compelled by law to deny the request for a variance.

Utah State Law and Heber City Municipal Code require that the Applicant bear the
burden of proving that all of the conditions justifying a variance have been met.

Those conditions for approval of a variance are:

1
. Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable

hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general
purpose of the land use ordinances;

2
. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not

generally apply to other properties in the same zone;
3

. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right possessed by other property in the same zone;

4
. The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be

contrary to the public interest; and
5

. The spirit of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice
done.

The Utah Supreme Court decision of Chamber v. Smithfield City (714 P2d 1133) contains
the standards of case law for granting variances, including no self-created hardship, no
grant of special privilege, and the limited use of variances. This means that if the
variance request is self-created then the Board of Adjustment needs to deny the
request. Utah State Law has been amended to reflect those requirements.

State Law and Heber City Ordinance require that each of the five criteria be met before
a variance can be granted. The law also indicates that economic or self-inflicted
hardships cannot be reasons to grant a variance.
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The following are questions that the Board of Adjustment must ask as part of the
process of granting a variance. Please respond briefly in writing and be prepared
to discussion in greater length as part of the hearing.

1
. From what specific ordinance are you seeking relief?

We would like to propose a text amendment to the sign ordinance, section
18.103 signs, paragraph C.

Our request is that the city change the sign ordinance to read: Pylon signs can
have 50 square feet of signage and 50% of the area may be LED message board. A LED
message board works much like a TV or camera. The number of pixels per square inch
determines the quality of the copy or picture. We should have a minimum of 32 pixels
high at a 2 to 1 ratio. 32 pixels is equivalent to 4 lines of 6" letters on a standard manual
change panel.

2
. What are the difficulties and hardships that will be imposed upon the applicant if the

variance is not granted.

The 12.5 square feet that is allowed does not give us pixel height to display the
copy correctly. At this size, the copy will be distorted. It also does not allow large
enough copy that can be read at a reasonable viewing distance.

3
. List the special circumstances attached to this property which do not generally apply to

the other surrounding property in the same zone.

The existing ordinance allows signs to be spaced every 99 feet. This could result
in four or five signs. Our proposal is to leave the existing pylon sign on the north section
of the property and to install one additional sign with the LED message board toward
the south section of the property. We believe this is a cleaner approach and will allow
the viewing traffic to read our sign display and messages.

4
. What rights or privileges are possessed by other property owners in the same zone that

are being denied to this property because of the above listed conditions?

These three business signs have more square footage than the ordinance allows:
Dairy Keen Drive Inn, Sinclair and Utah Community Credit Union.

Variance
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5
. What, if any, negative impacts might result from the granting of this variance and what

would the owner be willing to do to mitigate such problems?

We don't for see any negative impacts that may result from granting this text
amendment. We would be willing to work with the city in any way needed to resolve any
problems should they occur.

I hereby certify that I have read and understand this application and that all representations made and
materials submitted with this application, including the fact of ownership of the subject property, are
true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

Notary Public

Variance, Page 4 of 4



INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED D/S POLE SIGN
Qty 1 Internally Illuminated Double Sided Pole Sign
,125 Aluminum Faces w. Reverse Routed Out Lettering & Logos
Gerber High Performance Translucent Red & Opaque Black Vinyl
Chrysler Lettering to Include Perforated Black Vinyl for White Illumination
.063 Aluminum Returns Painted to Match Existing Signage (tbd)
Illumination to be Fluorescent Lamps Spaced 8" on Center
New Full Color D/S LED Readerboard Display - 64 x 112 (20mm)
Aluminum Flag Mount Pole Covering Painted to Match Existing (tbd)
"Installation Location to be Determined

Illuminated Cabinet

Wireway Cover Ho Ballast

Aluminium Retainer
vrx

_

n2"3/i6*

VStiM Angle

Installation Holes

8"X .25* Screws

Attach Through The Wall
LED Illumination
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INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED D/S POLE SIGH

Scale: 3/0" = T-O" (11"x17"

KGROJPSIGM a CONSTRUCTION IS A CONTRACTOR  ViTTH THE STATE OF  UTAH . LICENSE 7922656-5501 B100AKDS440 .  V ;s COMPENSATION i:

INSTALL ADDRESS:

Karl Malone
46 East 200 South

Heber, Utah 84032
DATE

09/30/14
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